

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In re

Boy Scouts of America and Delaware BSA,  
LLC,

Debtors.

Civil Action No. 20-cv-00774 (RGA)

Century Indemnity Company,

Appellant,

On appeal from the U.S. Bankruptcy Court  
for the District of Delaware

v.

Bankruptcy Case No. 20-10343 (LSS)

Bankruptcy BAP No. 20-14

Boy Scouts of America,

Appellee

Delaware BSA, LLC

Appellee

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION OF  
BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA AND DELAWARE BSA, LLC  
TO DISMISS INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL**

SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
Jessica C. K. Boelter  
William E. Curtin  
787 Seventh Avenue  
New York, New York 10019  
Telephone: (212) 839-5300  
Email: jboelter@sidley.com

– and –

SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
Thomas A. Labuda  
Michael C. Andolina  
Matthew E. Linder  
One South Dearborn Street  
Chicago, Illinois 60603  
Telephone: (312) 853-7000  
Email: tlabuda@sidley.com  
mandolina@sidley.com  
mlinder@sidley.com

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP  
Derek C. Abbott (No. 3376)  
Andrew R. Remming (No. 5120)  
Eric W. Moats (No. 6441)  
Paige N. Topper (No. 6470)  
1201 North Market Street, 16th Floor  
P.O. Box 1347  
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-1347  
Telephone: (302) 658-9200  
Email: dabbott@mnat.com  
aremring@mnat.com  
emoats@mnat.com  
ptopper@mnat.com

*Attorneys for the Boy Scouts of America and Delaware BSA, LLC*

Dated: June 22, 2020  
Wilmington, Delaware

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

BACKGROUND .....4

I. BSA’s Bankruptcy Filing And Bar Date Motion .....4

II. The Bar Date Hearing And Bar Date Order .....6

III. Proceedings Following The Bar Date Order .....8

ARGUMENT .....9

I. Century Lacks Standing To Appeal The Bar Date Order .....10

II. Leave To Take An Interlocutory Appeal Should Be Denied .....12

A. The Bar Date Order Is Interlocutory. ....12

B. The Interlocutory Order Does Not Qualify For Appellate Review .....13

1. There Is No Controlling Question Of Law On Which There Is Any  
Substantial Ground For Difference Of Opinion.....14

2. An Interlocutory Appeal Will Delay The Litigation—Not Advance It.....16

CONCLUSION.....17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re AE Liquidation, Inc.</i> , 451 B.R. 343 (D. Del. 2011).....	13
<i>In re Allegheny Int’l, Inc.</i> , 954 F.2d 167 (3d Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>In re Allied Nevada Gold Corp.</i> , 725 F. App’x 144 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Tuttle v. Allied Nevada Gold Corp.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 481, 202 L. Ed. 2d 380 (2018), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 952, 203 L. Ed. 2d 141 (2019) .....	17
<i>In re Cable &amp; Wireless USA, Inc.</i> , 338 B.R. 609 (Bankr. D. Del. 2006).....	15
<i>In re Combustion Eng’g</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004), <i>as amended</i> (Feb. 23, 2005).....	2, 10, 11
<i>In re Dykes</i> , 10 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>In re Energy Future Holdings Corp.</i> , 949 F.3d 806 (3d Cir. 2020).....	3, 12
<i>In re Hooker Invs., Inc.</i> , 937 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Jalbert v. Price (In re F-Squared Inv. Mgmt. LLC)</i> , No. AP 17-50698 (LSS), 2019 WL 1417464 (D. Del. Mar. 29, 2019) .....	13
<i>Kane v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>In re Lampe</i> , 665 F.3d 506 (3d Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>In Re Magic Rests., Inc.</i> , 202 B.R. 24 (D. Del. 1996).....	3
<i>In re MK Lombard Grp. I, Ltd.</i> , 301 B.R. 812 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2003) .....	15
<i>In re Old HB, Inc.</i> , 525 B.R. 218 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	11

<i>In re Paragon Offshore PLC</i> , 597 B.R. 748 (D. Del. 2019).....	9, 10
<i>In re Paragon Offshore PLC</i> , No. AP 17-51882-CSS, 2020 WL 1815550 (D. Del. Apr. 9, 2020).....	13, 16
<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. H.K. Porter Co., Inc.</i> , 45 F.3d 737 (3d Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>In re Truong</i> , 513 F.3d 91 (3d Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>In re Urban Broad. Corp.</i> , 401 F.3d 236 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>In re Weiland Auto. Indus.</i> , 612 B.R. 824 (Bankr. D. Del. 2020) .....	15
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 502(a) .....	7, 14
11 U.S.C. § 502(b)(9) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 158.....	9, 12
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	12
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3).....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....	13, 14
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002 .....	1
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3003(c)(3).....	1
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8003(a)(1).....	12
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8004.....	3, 13
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8004(a)(2).....	8, 12, 13
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8004(d) .....	13
Del. Bankr. L.R. 2002-1(e).....	1
Del. Bankr. L.R. 3001-1.....	1

Del. Bankr. L.R. 3003-1.....1  
Del. Bankr. L.R. 9006-1(c)(i) .....5
